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damage and to prevent any further damage to the ovens in the battery.

Explosion of Hydrogen B4mb by China

*74. SHRI M. RAM GOFAL RED
DY:

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether recently China explod ed a Hydrogen bomb; and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken or propose to take to counter the threat posed by it to India?

THE  MINISTER  OF DEFENCE
(SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM): (a) China carried out an atmospheric nuclear test on 27 June 1973.

(b> Government’s policy on the manufacture of nuclear weapons has been explained in Parliament on seve ral occasions. Government believe that the defence of our borders can be best ensured by adequate military preparedness based on conventional weapons.

British Refusal to Grant Amnesty to Earlier Immigrants under New Immi

gration Rules

*75. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:

SHRI JOYIRMOY BOSU:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether the British Government have refused to declare a general amnesty for illegal Immigrants who settled in Britain prior to the new Act on immigration came into force in January this year; and

(b) if so. Government’*, reaction thereto?

THU MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISRY OP EXERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH); (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Government hope that the Bri tish authorities would apply the pro vision* of the Immigration Act, 197 L humanely and without undue human hardship to the large number ot immi grants who have been living in the UK for many years at law-abiding and useful members of society.

Increase in Price at Cars Manufactur ed in ln«la

*7(5. SHRI  SUKHDEO  PRASAD
VERMA:

SHRI M. S. SIVASWAMY:

Will the Minister of HEAVY IN DUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the prices of cars manufactured in the country have re cently been increased considerably;
and

(b; if so, to what extent and the reasons for the increase?

THE  MINISTER OF HEAVY IN
DUSTRY AND STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI T. A. PAI) (a) and (b> The ex-£aetor\ retail selling price of the Premier President car has been in creased by Rs. 22.3 ami that of the Standard Gaze! car by Rs. 127 with effect from l*t July. 1973. The in crease in uoth cases is limited to in crease in the purchase price of bought-out components and direct wages, which have to be alloweo in the light of the judgment of the Supreme Court on car prices,
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Payment of E.SX contribution by Factories

*78. SHRI PRABHODH CHANDRA:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to State:

(a) whether all the factories are obliged to pay special contribution for Employees’ State Insurance irrespec tive of the fact whether Employees’
State Insurance facilities are available or not, and

(b> if so the reasons therefor’

'lHE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH)
(ON BEHALF OF MINISTER OF
LABOUR AND REHABILITATION
—SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY): (a)
Ail factories coverable under the Em ployees’ Slate Insurance Act, 1948 were obliged to pay Employer’s Spe cial Contribution upto 30th June, 1973 under Chapter VA thereof This Chapter has be»n withdrawn since Ut July, 197'* from which date, the em ployers in non-implemented areas have been relieved of this obligation, while employers in areas where the benefits under the Scheme are available pay contributions at the rates laid down in Schedule I to the Act.

(b) The Employees’ State Insurance Scheme has been the first Scheme of its kind in the country. It was decid ed in the early stages of its implemen tation to extend it gradually to more and more geographical areas after gj|«{py experience in the working: of
thii social, insurance scheme. The Atfeeme was first introduced In Delhi and Kanpur. Since the employers were required to pay about 1.5 per cent of the wanes of the workers towards their share of con tribution, they represented that imple mentation of the Scheme on a geogia-phical basis would place them at *
competitive handicap in relation to employers of other factories m areas where the scheme was not implement ed. The Act was, therefore, amended and the transitory provisions in Chap ter VA were b̂rought in to distribute the "Burden of employer’s share of con tribution on all the factories through out India, which were coverable under the Act. The payment of Employer’s Special Contribution was so regulated that those in the implemented areas were required to pay more than those in the aon-implemented areas. With the expansion of the Scheme, in recc».t years and its extension to the large bulk of coverable establishments in the country, the position has changed and Government decided that Chapter VA should be withdrawn.

Pakistan Response to Joint Indo-Bangladesh Offer

*79 SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
SHRI DEVINDER SINGH

GARCHA
Will 'he Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state-
(at the broad outlines of the Pakis tan\ communication reiterating the proposal for an officials’ meeting to cla-if\ the Joint Indo-Bangladesh de claration,

(b) Government’s reaction thereto;
and

(c) whether any reply has been sent, and if so, the contents thereof0

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH)-
(*) and (b). In his letter of the 23rd of June, 1973, Mr. Aziz Ahmed stated that the officials’ meeting will discuss not only the question of repatriation of Pakistan POWs and civilian inter*
ness but also the other issues men tioned in the joint Indo-Bangladesh Statement of the 17th of April, 1973.

